BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Plant Series
SECTION 518-220-402
Issue 1, November 1966
AT&TCo Standard
402A AND 404A
KEY TELEPHONE UNITS
IDENTIFICATION, INSTALLATION, CONNECTIONS, AND MAINTENANCE

402A Key Telephone Unit
3.03 Install the 402A KTU on the apparatus
mounting of a 501- and 502-type key serv­
ice unit to the left of the KS-interrupter utilizing
the four tapped holes on the mounting and the
four No.4 1/4 RHM screws (P-210800) furnished
with the KTU.
ISS 1, SECTION 518-220-402
3.04 The 402A KTU can be installed in other
systems only when special mounting facili­
ties have been provided locally. The mounting
centers for the unit are 5 inches horizontally and
1-27/32 inches vertically. Install the KTU as
close to the key system as possible.
404A Key Telephone Unit
3.05 An 18-contact receptacle must be made
available for the installation of the 404A
KTU. The 259-type KTU adapter provides two
receptacles which are suitable for receiving the
unit.
3.06 The 259-type KTU can be installed on the
apparatus mounting of a 501- or 502-type
key service unit. When systems do not provide
adequate mounting space, the 259-type KTU
should be located as close to the key service
unit or panel as possible.
3.07 Install the 404A KTU into the receptacle
and ensure that it is fully seated in its
proper position.
4. CONNECTIONS
4.01 These KTUs limit the system to only one
type of common audible signal, ie, all
ringers or all ac buzzers. DC buzzers cause
severe transients that will damage the diodes.
When station ringers are used, disconnect the
ringing capacitor from the circuit and connect
the red ringer lead to the diode matrix.
4.02 Connect the common ringer leads and the
line circuit control leads to the KTUs as
required (see Fig. 3 and 4).
Note: Do not connect the KTU directly to
the tip or ring as this will place a permanent
signal on the line.
4.03 It may be preferable to wire all line circuit
and ringer leads to the KTUs whether or
not they need to be connected through them.
The audible signaling connections used in the sys­
tem would then be evident by an examination of
the units.
Page 3
SECTION 518-220-402
KEY TELEPHONE SYSTEM 402A KTU
(NOTES 3 AND 4)
NOTES:
I. AUDIBLE SIGNALS MUST BE ALL
RINGERS OR ALL AC BUZZERS. DO NOT
USE RINGERS AND BUZZERS IN THE
SAME DIODE CIRCUIT. DO NOT USE DC
BUZZERS.
TO COMMON AUDIBLE
SIGNAL AS REQUIRED
(NOTES I AND 2)
TO LINE
CIRCUIT UNITS
"-
'-.